 Available online at www.IJournalSE.org
Emerging Science Journal
Vol. 2, No. 2, April, 2018
Page | 85
A Novel Fully Differential Second Generation Current Conveyor and
Its Application as a Very High CMRR Instrumentation Amplifier
Soma Ahmadi a, Seyed Javad Azhari a*
a Department of Electrical and Electronic engineering, Iran University of Science and Technology, Tehran, Iran

Page | 91
10- Conclusion
In this paper, a novel topology of a low power, very high CMRR, and wide BW CMIA is introduced. Its structure is
based on one active block named FDCCII, which is designed based on novel structures and techniques, that eliminates
the need for well-matched blocks to reach a very high CMRR for the proposed CMIA. The results of HSPICE
simulations show that the CMRR value and BW as the most important properties of CMIAs, are greatly improved using
CMFB and CMFF techniques. Because of its low power dissipation it can also be used for portable systems and well
matched the down scale trend of the modern technologies.
12- References
[1] A.J. Annema, B. Nauta, R.V. Langevelde, H. Tuinhout, Analogue circuits in ultra-deep- submicron CMOS. IEEE J. Solid-State
Circuits, Vol. 40, 2005, pp.132–143. DOI: 10.1109/JSSC.2004.837247.
[2] C. Toumazou, F. J. Lidgey, and D. G. Haigh, Analogue IC Design: The Current-Mode Approach, London, U.K., IEE Press, 1990.
[3] G. Ferri and N.C. Guirrini, Low-Voltage, Low-Power CMOS Current Conveyors (Chap.4), Kluwer 2003.
[4] Archana, S., B. K. Madhavi, and IV Murali Krishna. "Design of CMOS current mode and voltage mode Winner Take all circuit
on 180nm technology." Electrical, Electronics, and Optimization Techniques (ICEEOT), International Conference on. IEEE,
2016. DOI: 10.1109/ICEEOT.2016.7755014.
[5] Broomandnia, Hassan, and Seyed Javad Azhari. "Design of a fully differential current buffer (FDCB) based on a new common
mode feedforward (CMFF) based common mode separation technique." Knowledge-Based Engineering and Innovation (KBEI),
2015 2nd International Conference on. IEEE, 2015. DOI: 10.1109/KBEI.2015.7436074.
[6] E. L. Douglas et al., A low-voltage current-mode instrumentation amplifier designed in a 0.18-micron CMOS technology, in Proc.
IEEE CCECE-CCGEI, May. 2004, pp. 1777-1780. DOI: 10.1109/CCECE.2004.1349760.
[7] S.J.Azhari, and H.Fazlalipoor, CMRR in Voltage-Op-Amp-Based Current-Mode Instrumentation Amplifiers (CMIA), IEEE
TRANSACTIONS ON INSTRUMENTATION AND MEASUREMENT, VOL. 58, 2009, pp. 563-569. DOI:
10.1109/TIM.2008.2005559.
[8] A. Voulkidou, S. Siskos, and T. Laopoulos, A Low Noise Low Offset Current Mode Instrumentation Amplifier, 19th International
Conference Mixed Design of Integrated Circuits and Systems, May 24-26, 2012, pp. 203-207.
[9] B.Babaei and S.Mirzakuchaki, High CMRR, Low Power and Wideband Current-Mode Instrumentation Amplifier, in Proc. IEEE
Int. Norchip Conference, 2006, pp.3-4. DOI: 10.1109/NORCHP.2006.329258.
[10] S.J. Azhari and H. Fazlalipoor, A novel current mode instrumentation amplifier (CMIA) topology, IEEE Transactions on
Instrumentation and Measurement, 49, 2000, pp. 1272-1277. DOI: 10.1109/19.893269.
[11] A.A. SILVERIO, R.S. J. REYES, and W.Y. CHUNG, A Low Power High CMRR CMOS Instrumentation Amplifier Based on
Differential Voltage – Current Conveyor for Beta-Dispersion Range Bio-Impedance Applications, Recent Researches in
Circuits, Systems, Multimedia and Automatic Control, 2012, pp.31-36.
[12] A. Panchal, P.K. Jain, and D.S. Ajnar, Instrumentation Amplifier using Differential voltage second generation current conveyor
(DVCCII) in standard 0.18 μm CMOS technology, International Journal of Engineering Science and Technology (IJEST), Vol.
3, 2011.
[13] L. Safari, and Sh. Minaei, A Novel Resistor-Free Electronically Adjustable Current-Mode Instrumentation Amplifier, Circuits,
Systems, and Signal Processing, Vol. 32, Issue. 3, June 2013, pp 1025-1038. DOI https://doi.org/10.1007/s00034-012-9522-y.
[14] Safari, Leila, and Shahram Minaei. "New ECCII-based electronically controllable current-mode instrumentation amplifier with
high frequency performance." Circuit Theory and Design (ECCTD), 2017 European Conference on. IEEE, 2017. DOI:
10.1109/ECCTD.2017.8093343.
[15] Das, Devarshi Mrinal, et al. "Design considerations for high-cmrr low-power current mode instrumentation amplifier for
biomedicai data acquisition systems." Electronics, Circuits and Systems (ICECS), 2014 21st IEEE International Conference on.
IEEE, 2014. DOI: 10.1109/ICECS.2014.7049969.
[16] M'Harzi, Zineb, Mustapha Alami, and Farid Temcamani. "A novel high bandwidth current mode instrumentation amplifier."
Microelectronics (ICM), 2015 27th International Conference on. IEEE, 2015.  DOI: 10.1109/ICM.2015.7438048.
[17] Eldeeb, Mohammed A., et al. "A 0.4-V Miniature CMOS Current Mode Instrumentation Amplifier." IEEE Transactions on
Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs 65.3 (2018): 261-265.     DOI: 10.1109/TCSII.2017.2685589.
[18] Han, Myungjin, et al. "Bulk switching instrumentation amplifier for a high-impedance source in neural signal recording." IEEE
Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs 62.2 (2015): 194-198. DOI: 10.1109/TCSII.2014.2368615.
Emerging Science Journal | Vol. 2, No. 2
Page | 92
[19] Kumngern, Montree, and Fabian Khateb. "A low-voltage and low-power multiple-input floating-gate FDCCII." Electrical
Engineering/Electronics, Computer, Telecommunications and Information Technology (ECTI-CON), 2015 12th International
Conference on. IEEE, 2015.  DOI: 10.1109/ECTICon.2015.7206943.
[20] E.A. Sobhy and A.M. Soliman, Realizations of fully differential voltage second generation current conveyor with an application,
International Journal of Circuit Theory and Applications; Vol. 38, Issue. 5, 2010, pp. 441-452. DOI: 10.1002/cta.566.
[21] Suwansawang, Sopapun, and Thawatchai Thongleam. "A 1-V bulk-driven CMOS fully differential second-generation current
conveyor." Intelligent Signal Processing and Communications Systems (ISPACS), 2013 International Symposium on. IEEE,
2013. DOI: 10.1109/ISPACS.2013.6704631.
[22] Caviglia, Stefano, et al. "A high-linearity design for rail-to-rail fully differential current conveyors." Electronics, Circuits and
Systems (ICECS), 2014 21st IEEE International Conference on. IEEE, 2014.  DOI: 10.1109/ICECS.2014.7050044.
[23] Malik, Shahid, et al. "A CCII-based relaxation oscillator as a versatile interface for resistive and capacitive sensors." Signal
Processing and Integrated Networks (SPIN), 2016 3rd International Conference on. IEEE, 2016. DOI: 10.1109/SPIN.2016.
7566719.
[24] Choubey, Chandan Kumar, Gaurav Tiwari, and Sajal K. Paul. "CCII based multifunction inverse filter." Advances in Electronics,
Communication and Computer Technology (ICAECCT), 2016 IEEE International Conference on. IEEE, 2016. DOI:
10.1109/ICAECCT.2016.7942574.
[25] Kumngern, Montree. "Three-input single-output voltage-mode universal filter using single FDCCII." Intelligent Signal
Processing and Communication Systems (ISPACS), 2014 International Symposium on. IEEE, 2014. DOI:
10.1109/ISPACS.2014.7024469.
[26] Petrashin, Pablo, et al. "Oscillation-based test in a CCII-based bandpass filter." Circuits & Systems (LASCAS), 2017 IEEE 8th
Latin American Symposium on. IEEE, 2017. DOI: 10.1109/LASCAS.2017.7948042.